
National Power Corporation

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
(SHOPPING-52.1 (b))

10 March 2025

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of 
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-MWA25-003/ Ref. No. a)aooo»-i and submit the
same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts 
Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor Diliman, Quezon City on or before 09:30 A.M. of 19 
March 2025.

The following documents must be submitted together with the quotation:
For Platinum Members: Valid and updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This 
should include the attached Annex “A” - List of Eligibility Documents, in case the Mayor’s/ 
Business Permit in Annex “A" is expired, a valid/updated Mayor's Permit must also be 
submitted.
For Red Members:
1. PhilGEPS Registration Number
2. Valid Mayor’s/Business Permit

• Other documents to be submitted: [refer to the Terms of Reference!

In case no bid or insufficient number of bids are received on 19 March 2025, the deadline for 
submission may be extended, as follows:

First (1st) Extension 
Second (2nd) Extension 
Third (3rd) Extension

The Quotation and other documents required shall be submitted by the bidder to NPC 
through e-mail or sealed auotation/offer.

at
For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Ms. Nathalie Claire R. Abarauez 

telephone no. 8921-3541/ local no. 5244 / Fax No. 8922-1622 with e-mail address at
bcsdS)napocor.aov.oh and ncrabarauez(a)naDocor.aov.oh.

Very truly yours,

LARRY I. SABELLINA
Vice President, Mindanao Generation Group and 
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

aaCONC PILIPINAS

AFG-LOG- 004.F01 
Rev. No. 1 
Page I of 1

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
Gabriel Y. Itchon Building
Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago Avenue (formeriy BIR Road) 
corner Quezon Avenue. Diliman, Quezon City 1100, Philippines 
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921r3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website: www.napocor.qov.ph

O
CERTIFICATION 

IHTEf^NATIONAI. 
ISO tCOI2QIS

http://www.napocor.qov.ph


Republic of the Philippines
National Power Corporation

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

[SHOPPING - 52.1 (b)]

1.Scope of Works: PR NO(s). HO-MWA25-003 / REF NO. /uAaooJM
For the SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MATERIALS FOR BUILDING MAINTENANCE

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC

(PhP)
1 BRUSH PAINT BRUSH 4 INCH 6 PC 1,008.00

2 BRUSH PAINT BRUSH 3 INCH 4 PC 460.00

3 BRUSH PAINT. ROLLER, WITH TRAY 9 4 SET 1,520.00

4 LED BULB WATTAGE: 18W, VOLTAGE:230-240V, 
LIGHT EFFECT: COOL DAYLIGHT 6 PC 3,600.00

5 PAINT GLOSS, QDE WHITE 5 PAIL 28,000.00

6 PAINT ROOF COLONIAL RED 16 GAL. 22,240.00
TOTALAMOUNT 56,828.00

Notes:
• Warranty shall be at least three months.
• Provide brand for each item for proper evaluation of the offer.
• Mode of award is on per lot basis. The Bidders bid offer must be within the 

ABC of the LOT and ABC per item provided in the detailed costs included in 
this requirement. Bid Offers that exceed the ABC of the lot or any of the item, 
with incomplete orice. shall be reiected.

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PhP 56,828.00

2. Delivery Period
Delivery Period shall not be later than fifteen (15) days upon receipt of the 
Purchase Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point
Items shall be delivered at NPC-Warehouse. Dlliman. Quezon City.

4. Bid Submission
The Bidder shall submit their quotations through their authorized representative or 
in the manner of submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any quotation submitted after the deadline of submission and receipt of bids shall 
not be accepted by NPC.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No, 1 
Page 1 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (do NCRA)
[SH- 52.1b] / PR NO. HO-MWA25-003 
Page 2 of4

6. Bid Prices
The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shail be fixed during the Bidder’s 
performance of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any 
account. A quotation submitted with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated 
as non<responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity
Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from 
date of opening of bids/quotations.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a.

b.

Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.
From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected 
for computational errors to identify the Single/Lowest Calculated Quotation 
(S/LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The S/LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical 
Specifications including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed 
not to comply with the requirements of the tender shail be considered non­
complying.

10. Post-qualification

Documents submitted for the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ) will undergo a 
post-qualification evaluation. Original copies of these documents presented at bid 
opening/submission must be made available during the post-qualification process. 
Any quotation that successfully meets the post-qualification criteria will be declared 
as the Single/Lowest Calculate and Responsive Quotation (S/LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses 
/ charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) 
from NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier’s representative.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Paie2of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o NCRA)
[SH - 52-lb] / PR NO. HO-MWA25-003 
Page 3 of 4

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete 
supporting documents.

15. Warranty

In order to assure that manufacturing defects shall be corrected by the supplier, a 
warranty shall be required from the contract awardee for a minimum period of three 
(3) months, in case of expendable supplies, or a minimum period of one (1) year, in 
case of non-expendable supplies, after acceptance by the procuring entity of the 
delivered supplies, unless otherwise provided in the RFQ.

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the 
specified contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in 
default under the contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and 
not by way of penalty, an amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one 
percent(1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works 
for every day of delay but not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the total contract 
price. Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent 
(10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or terminate 
the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, 
appropriate sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 
and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its 
revised IRR re: disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of 
administrative penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, 
and to reject all bids at any time prior to the contract award, without thereby 
incurring any liability to the affected bidder/s.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 3 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o NCRA) 
[SH - 52. lb] / PR NO, HO-MWA25-003 
Page 4 of 4

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
[SHOPPING-52.1 (b)]

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s, 
HO-MWA25-003. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

1
BRUSH PAINT BRUSH 4 INCH

6 PC

2
BRUSH PAINT BRUSH 3 INCH

4 PC

3
BRUSH PAINT, ROLLER, WITH 
TRAY 9 4

SET

4
LED BULB WATTAGE: 18W, 
VOLTAGE:230-240V, LIGHT 
EFFECT: COOL DAYLIGHT 6 PC

5
PAINT GLOSS, ODE WHITE 5

PAIL

6
PAINT ROOF COLONIAL RED 16

GAL.

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 

Date______

Company Name 

Contact Details

E-mail address__________________________
Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letterhead following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 4 of4



ail Nathalie Claire Abarquez <nerabarquaz@napocor.gov.ph: •

HO-MWA25-003 Terms of Reference
S messages

Nathalie Claire Abarquez <ncrsbarquez@napocor.gov.ph> Fri.Mar 7,2025 at 4:55 PM
To: "Raul M. Del Murdo" <rmdelmundo@napocor.gov.ph>, Watershed Management Department <o{flclalwmdho@napocor.gov.ph>, "Mendel S. Garcia’ 
<msgarcia@napocor.gov.ph>, MaKlIing-Banahaw Watershed Area Team <mbwat@napocor.gov.ph»
Cc: "VINCENT B, CONCIO" <vbeorcio@napooor.gov.ph>

Good Oayl

Please see attached file for your review and approval.

If the terms and conditions are to your satisfaction, please advise for preparation of Request for Quotation.

Thank you.

eAFG-L06-004.A01, TOR_SH&NP-SVP.docx 
S678K

Fri, Mar 7. 2025 at 4:57 PMVINCENT 6. CONCIO <vbconclo@napocor.gov.ph>
To: Nathalie Claire Abarquez <ncrabarquez@napocor.gov.ph>
Cc: "Raul M. Del Mundo" <rmdelmundo@napocor.gov.ph», Watershed Management Department <offidalwmdho@napocor.gov.ph>, ’Mendel S. Garda" 
<msgarcia@napocor.gov.ph>, Makliing-Banahaw Watershed Area Team <mbw3t@n3pocor.gov.ph>

Acknowledged Mam Giiile.

Sir Mendel/MBWAT and Sir raul,

For review and recommendation.

Thanks.

VINCENT B. CONCIO, RPF
Watershed Managomont Department 
National Power Corporation

COMMITMENT TO 
SUSTAINABILITY//:

Oisdohner This onioil onO sny osaclsnsnts may conis/n cofiMontiol Informcitlor’ intsnoedSD.?.y.'C'- ine adcirgssse nomad. Ifyun recaivad this messagaOymtsraJra. piaasa nodfy tna sander. Oa!aia inis niassago InmodlolBly. 
and maintain tno coniidoniiahly oi what you may hava mod. Any unontnonzod uso, oissominDilon, disinttallon, ofropnductlonoftnis email and ils contents is finomtiiod. Any viowaoxpraasod in tfUs omodow tnoso oftno 
tnaividuai aandof and and nm not nadassanly tji^an midoisod. asoodsaO on aspressed hy rJAtiOCOTi t/anagomonr

[Oiirbl&u lext riidfir^nj

Nathalie Claire Abarquez <ncrabsrquez@napocor.gov.ph> 
To; "Raul M. Del Mundo" <rmdelmundo@napocor,gov,ph>

Sir Raul Ito pa po.
[QuoInR Invt niddflJ.|

Mon, Mar 10, 2025 at 8:54 AM

Raul M. Del Mundo <rmdelmurdo@rapocor.gov.ph> Mon, Mar 10,2025 at 8:59 AM
To: Nathalie Claire Abarquez <norabafquez@napocor.gov.ph>
Cc; Watershed Management Departmenl <offidalwmdlio@napocor.gov.ph>, 'Mendel S. Garcia" <msgarcia@napocor.gov.ph>, Makliing-Banahaw Watershed Area Team 
<mbwat@napocor.gov.ph>, "VINCENT B. CONCIO" <vbooncio@napocor.gov.ph>

NPC Warehouse nalang delivery para maraming bidders al kung pwede 15 days lang ang delivery period, over-the-counter lang naman ang mga items. Thanks
[QUOIRO lAXl hldd«Al

RAUL M. DEL MUNDO
Sr. Watershed Management Specialist 
National Power Corporation
Gabriel Y. lichen Building Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago 
Avenue (formerly BIR Road) comer Quezon Avenue, Dlllman,
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632)8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website; www.naaocof.oov.ph

Mon, Mar 10, 2025 at 9:10 AMNalhalie Claire Abarquez <ncrabarquez@napocor.gov.ph>
To: "Raul M. Del Mundo" <rmdelmundo@napocor.gov.ph>
Cc: Watershed Management Department <officialwmdho@napocor.gov.ph>, ’Mendel S. Garcia" <msgarcia@napooor.gov.ph>, Makiling-Banahaw Watershed Area Team 
<mbwat@napocor,gov.ph>, "VINCENT 6, CONCIO" <vbconcio@napocor.gov.ph>

Ito na po revised.

For your approval.

Thank you.

[QuoWd lojl hbMon]

g-l AFG-LOG-004.A01. TOR_SH&NP-SVP revised.docx 
‘dJ 5678K

mailto:nerabarquaz@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:ncrsbarquez@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:rmdelmundo@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:flclalwmdho@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:msgarcia@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:vbeorcio@napooor.gov.ph
mailto:vbconclo@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:ncrabarquez@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:offidalwmdho@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:msgarcia@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:mbw3t@n3pocor.gov.ph
mailto:ncrabsrquez@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:rmdelmurdo@rapocor.gov.ph
mailto:norabafquez@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:offidalwmdlio@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:msgarcia@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:mbwat@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:vbooncio@napocor.gov.ph
http://www.naaocof.oov.ph
mailto:ncrabarquez@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:rmdelmundo@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:officialwmdho@napocor.gov.ph
mailto:msgarcia@napooor.gov.ph
mailto:vbconcio@napocor.gov.ph

